
 
 

MARSHALL TOWNSHIP ZBA MEETING 
August 14, 2023 at 4:00 P.M.  

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

 
I. Call to Order 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
III. Election Of Officers 
IV. Minutes of April 5, 2022 
V. Remarks from the audience concerning items not on the agenda 
VI. Old Business 
VII. New Business 

 
A request for a dimensional variance, Rear Yard Set Back, the ordinance requires 

fifty (50') feet, the applicant is asking for a variance of Six feet (6'). The Property 

is Low-Density Residential District (R-1). The applicant is Robert and Jody Ulmer 

(16-501-030-00), 15170 Walters Drive, Marshall, MI 49068. Rear Yard, Set Back 

requirements are in 3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

A) Open Public Hearing 

B) Close Public Hearing 

C) Board Discussion and Finding of Fact  

D) Old Business 

        VIII.     Additional Commissioner Comments 
          IX.     Additional Audience Comments 
          X.      Adjourn 











Section 3-3 Spatial Requirements

Agricultural and Residential Districts

All lots shall meet the minimum area and width requirements of Table 3 3. New lots shall not be created,
except in conformance with these requirements. All placement of buildings shall conform to the minimum
spatial and dimensional requirements listed in Table 3 3
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One (1) acre for the first dwelling unit of each multiple dwelling structure; 3,000 square feet for each
additional dwelling unit containing two (2) or more bedrooms; 2,000 square feet for each additional dwelling
unit containing less than two (2) bedrooms.
2 No building shall be located less than 100 feet from the boundary of an AG, R-1, R-2, or R-3 Zoning
District.

Maximum height requirement does not apply to farm buildings and structures.
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Table 3.3 Spatial Requirements: Agricultural and Residential Districts
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Marshall Township 

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE  

I, Paul Anderson, Zoning Administrator, certify that the Public Hearing, Zoning Board of Appeals 

for the property owner, is requesting a variance for the property Robert and Jody Ulmer (16-

501-030-00), 15170 Walters Drive, Marshall, MI 49068. Rear Yard and Set Back requirements are 

in 3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance.  It was mailed on 

August 28, 2023, to the attached list of property owners within three hundred feet of the above 

address.  

Number of Notices Mailed: 25 

 

      _Paul Anderson________ 

      Paul Anderson, Zoning Administrator 

Marshall Township 



 

 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

Marshall Township 

Calhoun County, Michigan 

 

The Marshall Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a hearing on Monday, 

August 14, 2023, at 4:00 p.m. At 13551 Myron Avery Drive in Calhoun County, 

Michigan, for the purpose of hearing all persons interested in the following issue: 

 

A request for a dimensional variance, Rear Yard Set Back, the ordinance requires fifty 

(50') feet, the applicant is asking for a variance of Six feet (6'). The Property is Low-

Density Residential District (R-1). The applicant is Robert and Jody Elmer (16-501-030-

00), 15170 Walters Drive, Marshall, MI 49068. Rear Yard, Set Back requirements are in 

3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The property is WALTERS PLAT LOT 19 

 

Copies of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map are available for 

inspection from Jeff Albaugh, Marshall Township Clerk (781-7976), by appointment. 

Monday through Wednesday, prior to said meeting. Or online at 

www.marshalltownship.org 

 

 

 



 

 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

Marshall Township 

Calhoun County, Michigan 

 

The Marshall Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a hearing on Monday, 

August 14, 2023, at 4:00 p.m. At 13551 Myron Avery Drive in Calhoun County, 

Michigan, for the purpose of hearing all persons interested in the following issue: 

 

A request for a dimensional variance, Rear Yard Set Back, the ordinance requires fifty 

(50') feet, the applicant is asking for a variance of Six feet (6'). The Property is Low-

Density Residential District (R-1). The applicant is Robert and Jody Elmer (16-501-030-

00), 15170 Walters Drive, Marshall, MI 49068. Rear Yard, Set Back requirements are in 

3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The property is WALTERS PLAT LOT 19 

 

Copies of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map are available for 

inspection from Jeff Albaugh, Marshall Township Clerk (781-7976), by appointment. 

Monday through Wednesday, prior to said meeting. Or online at 

www.marshalltownship.org 

 

 

Dated:  July 24, 2023, Marshall Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

By: Alec Egnatuk, Marshall Township Zoning Board of Appeals Chairperson 

 

Please publish the above Notice in the Advisor/Chronicle on July 29, 2021.  Please 

forward Proof of Publication and bill to Marshall Township at the Marshall Township 

Hall, 13551 Myron Avery Drive, Marshall, MI  49068. 
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MARSHALL TOWNSHIP 
13551 Myron Avery Drive 

Marshall, MI 49068 
(269)781-7976 Fax (269)781-4403 

Hours: Monday ~ Thursday 8AM to 3:30 PM 
 

FINAL DECISION OF THE MARSHALL TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS For an appeal by right of this decision to be 
timely, it must be made to the circuit court for the county in which the property is located within 30 days of the date of 
this order. (MCL 125.3606) 
 
Appeal Number: __23-001___ 

Hearing Date: ____8-14-23______ 

Applicant: Ulmer and Jody Elmer _ 

Address: _15170 Walters Dr. Marshall, MI 49068 Parcel Number: (16-501-030-00) 

Phone : (269) 789-0596 

Type of Request to ZBA (variance dimensional, interpretation of zoning map, administrative appeal, other—please 
specify): 3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance.  A request for a dimensional variance, 
Rear Yard Set Back, the ordinance requires fifty (50') feet, the applicant is asking for a variance to Six feet (6'). The 
Property is Low-Density Residential (RA).    

ZBA Findings of Fact: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ZBA Decision: _______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Decision: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Votes of ZBA Members: Signature(s) of Designated ZBA Member(s): 

(Yes) (No) ________________ ________________________________________ 

(Yes) (No) ________________ ________________________________________ 

(Yes) (No) ________________ ________________________________________ 

I, ___________________________, Secretary of the ____________________ Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals, certify that on this date I witnessed the signatures set forth above and attest to the accuracy of 

this final decision report.  ______________________________________ 



MARSHALL TOWNSHIP 
13551 Myron Avery Drive 

Marshall, MI 49068 
(269)781-7976 Fax (269)781-4403 
Hours: Monday ~ Thursday 8AM to 3:30 PM 

 

8-14-23 

 

STAFF REPORT For: 

A request for a dimensional variance, Rear Yard Set Back, the ordinance requires fifty (50') feet, the applicant 
is asking for a variance of Six feet (6'). The Property is Low-Density Residential District (R-1). The applicant is 
Robert and Jody Ulmer (16-501-030-00), 15170 Walters Drive, Marshall, MI 49068. Rear Yard, Set Back 
requirements are in 3-3 Spatial Requirements of the Marshall Township Zoning Ordinance. 
 
R1 Set Backs are lot size 30,000 s.f. and 150 feet of street frontage, front yard set back 50, side yard set back 
least side 20’, total side yard 40’, rear yard 50’. 
 
 
Rear Yard Set Back – The practical difficulty was created by the Township. With updates to zoning, it has 
created the area on Walters Drive to create most properties, if not all, non-conforming properties. The lots do 
not meet the setbacks and would not allow for any additional expansion without getting a variance.  This 
Property is an example of that. Please take a look at the GIS Setback sheet.  
 
 
 
I recommend approval of the variance. To be worded, the addition will extend no more than 6’ from the 
preexisting home towards the rear property line. I would also recommend that the ZBA consider asking the 
Township Board to consider refunding the application fee. A final recommendation would be for the Township 
Planning Commission to consider rezoning areas in the township that are non-conforming properties 
according to the Master Plan Update. 
  
 

Paul Anderson 
Paul Anderson 
Marshall Township 
Zoning Administrator 
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